

No. 23-727

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF IDAHO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JOHN J. BURSCH	RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ERIN M. HAWLEY	ATTORNEY GENERAL
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN	ALAN M. HURST
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON	SOLICITOR GENERAL
JACOB P. WARNER	JOSHUA N. TURNER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20001	JAMES E.M. CRAIG 700 W Jefferson St #210 Boise, ID 83720 josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov (208) 332-3548
JAMES A. CAMPBELL	CHARLES J. COOPER
JULIE MARIE BLAKE	DAVID H. THOMPSON
RORY GRAY	PETER A. PATTERSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	MEGAN M. WOLD
44180 Riverside Pkwy Lansdowne, VA 20176	COOPER & KIRK PLLC 1523 New Hampshire NW Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT STATUTE.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Idaho protects the lives of women and unborn children.	5
II. EMTALA protects indigent patients and unborn children.....	7
III. EMTALA defers to state-law medical standards.	10
IV. The administration reinterprets EMTALA as an abortion mandate.	11
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Three threshold interpretive principles place a high burden on the United States to prove that its reading of EMTALA is correct.	19
A. Courts presume that Congress does not preempt state regulation of medicine.....	19

B. Congress must speak unambiguously through Spending Clause legislation like EMTALA.....	20
C. Congress speaks clearly when it addresses questions of major political significance.....	21
II. EMTALA does not require emergency rooms to become abortion enclaves in violation of state law.....	23
A. It is not impossible to comply with EMTALA and Idaho’s Defense of Life Act....	23
1. EMTALA imposes no federal standard of care, much less a standard that conflicts with Idaho law.....	24
2. EMTALA requires hospitals to care for an unborn child.	32
B. Idaho law is no obstacle to EMTALA’s purpose.....	36
III. The equities favor Idaho.....	38
A. The administration is experiencing no harm, let alone irreparable harm.	38
B. The balance of equities and public interest favor Idaho.....	39
IV. The district court’s injunction is overbroad.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	39
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Development Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	22, 38
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	19
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	20
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	35
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	33
<i>Brooker v. Desert Hospital Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Bryan v. Rectors & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996)	36

<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health System/West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	41
<i>California v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008).....	28
<i>Cherukuri v. Shalala</i> , 175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	10
<i>Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Group, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Correa v. Hospital San Francisco</i> , 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir.1995)	26
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	3, 6, 11, 40
<i>Draper v. Chiapuzio</i> , 9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>English v. General Electric Company</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	23
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	23
<i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10

<i>Goodman v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Guardians Association v. Civil Service Commission of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	21
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health & Hospital Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999)	26, 36
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Holcomb v. Monahan</i> , 30 F.3d 116 (11th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>In re Baby “K” (Three Cases)</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Jackson v. East Bay Hospital</i> , 246 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	29
<i>Marshall ex rel. Marshall v. East Carroll Parish Hospital Service District</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998)	7, 29, 36
<i>Martindale v. Indiana University Health Bloomington, Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 416 (7th Cir. 2022).....	36
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	39
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 475 (1996).....	10, 19, 25, 37
<i>Morin v. Eastern Maine Medical Center</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Me. 2010).....	28

<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Company, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	21
<i>Nartey v. Franciscan Health Hospital</i> , 2 F.4th 1020 (7th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Company</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	39
<i>New York v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 2022 WL 17974424 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2022)	28
<i>New York v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	28
<i>NFIB v. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Administration</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	22, 39
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	39
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	11, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132, 1148 (Idaho 2023)....	3, 5–6, 15, 31
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10, 19
<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Regional Medical Center</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	28
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	9

<i>Summers v. Baptist Medical Center Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996)	27, 31
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	35
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)	4, 18, 24–25, 27, 29, 32–33, 36–37
<i>Torretti v. Main Line Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	38
<i>Union Insurance Company v. United States</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 759 (1867)	34
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 83 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>United States v. University Hospital, State University of New York at Stony Brook</i> , 729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Urban By & Through Urban v. King</i> , 43 F.3d 523 (10th Cir.1994)	27
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	22
<i>Vickers v. Nash General Hospital, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10, 20
<i>West Virginia v. E.P.A.</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	21, 22

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	38
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	19, 23, 36

Statutes

1973 Idaho Sess. Laws 442, 448.....	3
2020 Idaho Sess. Laws 827.....	6
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1
28 U.S.C. 2101.....	2
42 U.S.C. 1395.....	11, 20
42 U.S.C. 1395dd.....	7–11, 17, 20–21, 23, 25, 28, 32, 34, 41
Act of Dec. 23, 1864, ch. III, § 42, 1864 Idaho Terr. Sess. Laws 305.....	5
Act of Feb. 4, 1864, ch. IV, § 42, 1863-64 Idaho Terr. Sess. Laws 443.....	5
Act of Jan. 14, 1875, ch. IV, § 42, 1874-75 Idaho Terr. Sess. Laws 328.....	5
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. H., Tit. V, § 507, 136 Stat. 4459 (Dec. 29, 2022).....	35

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. B., Tit. II, § 203, 136 Stat. 4459 (Dec. 29, 2022).....	34
Idaho Code § 16-2423.....	10, 30
Idaho Code § 18-604.....	24, 31
Idaho Code § 18-608.....	38
Idaho Code § 18-613 (1979).....	3
Idaho Code § 18-622 (2020).....	6
Idaho Code § 18-622 (2023).....	6, 10, 15, 18, 24, 31, 40, 41
Idaho Code § 18-8802.....	5
Idaho Code § 37-2705.....	10, 30
Idaho Code § 39-4514.....	30
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 6794 (1887).....	5
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 6795 (1887).....	5
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6211(h), 103 Stat. 2106 (Dec. 19, 1989).....	32, 37
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2990 (1993).....	33

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner's American Modern Usage</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	34
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> (July 11, 2022).....	13, 14, 35

Freedom to Travel for Health Care Act, S. 2053, 118th Cong. (2023).....	13
Godlasky, Ellis, & Sergent, <i>Where is abortion legal? Everywhere. But . . .</i> , USA Today (Apr. 23, 2020).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., Part I, at 27 (1985).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 27.....	36
Let Doctors Provide Reproductive Health Care Act, H.R. 2907, 118th Cong. (2023).....	13
Let Doctors Provide Reproductive Health Care Act, S. 1297, 118th Cong. (2023).....	13
Note, <i>Preventing Patient Dumping</i> , 61 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1186 (1986)	36
Right to Contraception Act, S. 1999, 118th Cong. (2023).....	13
The White House, FACT SHEET: Biden-Harris Administration Highlights Commitment to Defending Reproductive Rights and Actions to Protect Access to Reproductive Health Care One Year After Overturning of <i>Roe v. Wade</i> (June 23, 2023).....	12
The White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden to Sign Executive Order Protecting Access to Reproductive Health Care Services (July 8, 2022).....	12
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden on the Supreme Court Decision to Overturn <i>Roe v.</i> <i>Wade</i></i> (June 24, 2022)	12

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., *HHS Secretary Xavier Becerra Statement on EMTALA Enforcement* (May 1, 2023)..... 35

UPHOLD Privacy Act of 2023, S. 631, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 13

Women’s Health Protection Act of 2021, H.R. 3755, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 13

Women’s Health Protection Act of 2021, S. 1975, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 13

Women’s Health Protection Act of 2022, S. 4132, 117th Cong. (2022)..... 13

Women’s Health Protection Act of 2023, H.R. 12, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 13

Women’s Health Protection Act of 2023, S. 701, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 13

Regulations

Further Efforts To Protect Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, Presidential Memorandum, 88 Fed. Reg. 4895 (Jan. 22, 2023)..... 12

Protecting Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, Exec. Order No. 14076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42053, 42053–54 (July 8, 2022)..... 12

Securing Access to Reproductive and Other Healthcare Services, Exec. Order No. 14079, 87 Fed. Reg. 49505 (Aug. 3, 2022)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const., *Preamble*..... 3

Idaho Const., art. 1, § 1..... 3
